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EN - Instruction on mounting and use  

Closely follow the instructions set out in this manual. All 
responsibility,  for any eventual inconveniences, damages or 
fires caused by not complying with the instructions in this 
manual, is declined. The hood is conceived for the suction of 
cooking fumes and steam and is destined only for domestic 
use.  
! It is important to conserve this booklet for consultation at 

any moment. In the case of sale, cession or move, make 
sure it is together with the product.   

! Read the instructions carefully: there is important 
information about installation, use and safety.  

! Do not carry out electrical or mechanical variations on the 
product or on the discharge conduits. 

Note: the elements marked with the symbol “(*)” are optional 
accessories supplied only with some models or elements to 
purchase, not supplied. 
 

  Caution 
WARNING! Do not connect the appliance to the mains until 
the installation is fully complete.  
Before any cleaning or maintenance operation, disconnect 
hood from the mains by removing the plug or disconnecting 
the mains electrical supply.  
Always wear work gloves for all installation and maintenance 
operations. 
The appliance is not intended for use by children or persons 
with impaired physical, sensorial or mental faculties, or if 
lacking in experience or knowledge, unless they are under 
supervision or have been trained in the use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety. 
This appliance is designed to be operated by adults, children 
should be monitored to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance. 
This appliance is designed to be operated by adults.  Children 
should not be allowed to tamper with the controls or play with 
the appliance. 
Never use the hood without effectively mounted grating! 
The hood must NEVER be used as a support surface unless 
specifically indicated. 
The premises where the appliance is installed must be 
sufficiently ventilated, when the kitchen hood is used together 
with other gas combustion devices or other fuels.  
The ducting system for this appliance must not be connected 
to any existing ventilation system which is being used for any 
other purpose such as discharging exhaust fumes from 
appliances burning gas or other fuels.  
The flaming of foods beneath the hood itself is severely 
prohibited. 
The use of exposed flames is detrimental to the filters and 
may cause a fire risk, and must therefore be avoided in all 
circumstances.  
Any frying must be done with care in order to make sure that 
the oil does not overheat and ignite. 
Accessible parts of the hood may became hot when used with 
cooking appliance. 
With regards to the technical and safety measures to be 

adopted for fume discharging it is important to closely follow 
the regulations provided by the local authorities. 
The hood must be regularly cleaned on both the inside and 
outside (AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH). 
This must be completed in accordance with the maintenance 
instructions provided in this manual). Failure to follow the 
instructions provided in this user guide regarding the cleaning 
of the hood and filters will lead to the risk of fires. 
Do not use or leave the hood without the lamp correctly 
mounted due to the possible risk of electric shocks. 
We will not accept any responsibility for any faults, damage or 
fires caused to the appliance as a result of the non-
observance of the instructions included in this manual. 
This appliance is marked according to the European directive 
2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you 
will help prevent potential negative consequences for the 
environment and human health, which could otherwise be 
caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. 

The symbol  on the product, or on the documents 
accompanying the product, indicates that this appliance may 
not be treated as household waste. Instead it should be taken 
to the appropriate collection point for the recycling of electrical 
and electronic equipment. Disposal must be carried out in 
accordance with local environmental regulations for waste 
disposal. 
For further detailed information regarding the process, 
collection and recycling of this product, please contact the 
appropriate department of your local authorities or the local 
department for household waste or the shop where you 
purchased this product. 
Additional Installation Specifications:  
Use only the fixing screws supplied with the product for 
installation.  
Use the correct length screws which are identified in the 
Installation Guide  
WARNING! Failure to install the screws or fixing device in 
accordance with these instructions may result in electrical 
hazards. 
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Use 
The hood is designed to be used either for exhausting or filter 
version. 
  

 Ducting version 
In this case the fumes are conveyed outside of the building by 
means of a special pipe connected with the connection ring 
located on top of the hood. 
Attention! The exhausting pipe is not supplied and must be 
purchased apart. 
Diameter of the exhausting pipe must be equal to that of the 
connection ring. 
In the horizontal runs the exhausting pipe must be slightly 
slanted (about 10°) and directed upwards to vent the air easily 
from the room to the outside. 
Attention! If the hood is supplied with active charcoal filter, 
then it must be removed. 
Connect the hood and discharge holes on the walls with a 
diameter equivalent to the air outlet (connection flange). 
! Use a duct of the minimum indispensible length. 
! Use a duct with as few elbows as possible (maximum 

elbow angle: 90°). 
! Avoid drastic changes in the duct cross-section. 
! Use a duct as smooth as possible inside. 
! The duct must be made of certified material. 
Attention! If the hood is supplied with carbon filter, then it 
must be removed. 
  

 Filter version 
One active charcoal filter is needed for this and can be 
obtained from your usual retailer.  
The filter removes the grease and smells from the extracted 
air before sending it back into the room through the upper 
outlet grid. 
Attention! If the hood is not supplied with carbon filter, 
then it must be ordered and mounted. 
 

Installation 
The minimum distance between the supporting surface for the 
cooking equipment on the hob and the lowest part of the 
range hood must be not less than 50cm from electric cookers 
and 65cm from gas or mixed cookers. 
If the instructions for installation for the gas hob specify a 
greater distance, this must be adhered to. 
 

  Electrical connection 
The mains power supply must correspond to the rating 
indicated on the plate situated inside the hood. If provided with 
a plug connect the hood to a socket in compliance with current 
regulations and positioned in an accessible area, after 
installation. If it not fitted with a plug (direct mains connection) 
or if the plug is not located in an accessible area, after 
installation,  apply a double pole switch in accordance with 
standards which assures the complete disconnection of the 
mains under conditions relating to over-current category III, in 
accordance with installation instructions. 
Warning! Before re-connecting the hood circuit to the mains 
supply and checking the efficient function, always check that 
the mains cable is correctly assembled. 
The hood is provided with a special power cable ; if the cable 
is damaged, request a new one from Technical Service. 
 

Mounting 
Before beginning installation:  
• Check that the product purchased is of a suitable size for 

the chosen installation area. 
• Remove the charcoal (*) filter/s if supplied (see also 

relative paragraph). This/these is/are to be mounted only 
if you want lo use the hood in the filtering version. 

• Check (for transport reasons) that there is no other 
supplied material inside the hood (e.g. packets with 
screws (*), guarantees (*), etc.), eventually removing 
them and keeping them. 

• If possible, disconnect and move freestanding or slide-in 
range from cabinet opening to provide easier access to 
rear wall/ceiling. Otherwise put a thick, protective 
covering over countertop, cooktop or range to protect 
from damage and debris. Select a flat surface for 
assembling the unit. Cover that surface with a protective 
covering and place all canopy hood parts and hardware 
in it. 

• In addition check whether near the installation area of the 
hood (in the area accessible also with the hood mounted) 
an electric socket is available and it is possible to 
connect a fumes discharge device to the outside (only 
suction version).  

• Carry out all the masonry work necessary (e.g. 
installation of an electric socket and/or a hole for the 
passage of the discharge tube). 

  
This hood is designed for fitting in a cabinet or on some other 
support. 
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Operation 
The hood is fitted with a control panel with aspiration speed 
selection control and a light switch to control cooking area 
lights. 
  

 
  
a. ON/OFF light switch 
b. Speed 1/OFF switch  
c.  2-speed selection 
d. 3-speed selection  
Use the high suction speed in cases of concentrated kitchen 
vapours.  It is recommended that the cooker hood suction is 
switched on for 5 minutes prior to cooking and to leave in 
operation during cooking and for another 15 minutes 
approximately after terminating cooking.  
 

Maintenance 
ATTENTION! Before performing any maintenance operation, 
isolate the hood from the electrical supply by switching off at 
the connector and removing the connector fuse.  
Or if the appliance has been connected through a plug and 
socket, then the plug must be removed from the socket. 
 

Cleaning 
The cooker hood should be cleaned regularly (at least with the 
same frequency with which you carry out maintenance of the 
fat filters) internally and externally.  Clean using the cloth 
dampened with neutral liquid detergent. Do not use abrasive 
products. DO NOT USE ALCOHOL! 
WARNING: Failure to carry out the basic cleaning 
recommendations of the cooker hood and replacement of the 
filters may cause fire risks.  
Therefore, we recommend observing these instructions. 
The manufacturer declines all responsibility for any damage to 
the motor or any fire damage linked to inappropriate 
maintenance or failure to observe the above safety 
recommendations. 
 

Grease filter 
Fig. 10-21 
Traps cooking grease particles.  
The grease filter must be cleaned once a month using non 
aggressive detergents, either by hand or in the dishwasher, 
which must be set to a low temperature and a short cycle.  
When washed in a dishwasher, the grease filter may discolour 
slightly, but this does not affect its filtering capacity. 
To remove the grease filter, pull the spring release handle. 
 

Charcoal filter (filter version only) 
Fig. 20 
It absorbs unpleasant odours caused by cooking. 
The saturation of the charcoal filter occurs after more or less 
prolonged use, depending on the type of cooking and the 
regularity of cleaning of the grease filter. 
In any case it is necessary to replace the cartridge at least 
every four mounths. 
The charcoal filter may NOT be washed or regenerated. 
  
Remove the grease filters. 
Apply one charcoal filter each side and hook in onto the hood. 
Refit the grease filter. 
 

Replacing lamps 
Disconnect the hood from the electricity. 
Warning! Prior to touching the light bulbs ensure they are 
cooled down. 
Extract the drawer completely.  
Remove the grill.  
Replace the damaged lamp. 
Use Ø35mm E14 28W halogen candle lamps only. 
Put the grill back. 
If the lights do not work, make sure that the lamps are fitted 
properly into their housings before you call for technical 
assistance. 
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SV - Monterings- och bruksanvisningar 

Följ noga instruktionerna i denna manual. Tillverkaren 
frånsäger sig allt ansvar för eventuella funktionsfel, skador 
eller bränder som uppstår på apparaten på grund av att 
instruktionerna i denna manual inte har respekterats. Fläkten 
har tillverkats för utsugning av matos och ånga som bildas vid 
matlagning och är endast ämnad för privat bruk. 
! Det ä r viktigt att spara denna instruktionsbok så att den 

när som helst är tillgänglig för framtida konsultationer. I 
händelse av försäljning, överlåtelse eller flytt skall 
instruktionsboken alltid följa med produkten. 

! Läs instruktionerna noga: dessa tillhandahåller viktig 
information beträffande installation, användning och 
säkerhet. 

! Utför inga elektriska eller mekaniska ändringar på 
produkten eller avledningskanalerna. 

OBS: Delar som är märkta med symbolen “(*)” är extra 
tillbehör som endast medlevereras med vissa modeller, eller 
icke medlevererade delar som skall införskaffas separat. 
 

  Varningsföreskrifter 
Varning! Anslut inte apparaten till elnätet förrän installationen 
är helt slutförd.  
Gör alltid fläkten strömlös innan någon typ av 
underhållsarbete eller rengöring inleds genom att dra ur 
kontakten eller slå av bostadens huvudströmbrytare. 
Använd alltid skyddshandskar vid installation och underhåll. 
Apparaten får inte användas av barn eller personer med 
reducerad rörelseförmåga eller mental kapacitet, eller 
personer som saknar erfarenhet och kännedom om 
apparaten, såtillvida inte användandet övervakas eller  
instruktioner ges av erfaren person som ansvarar för 
säkerheten. 
Barn får inte lämnas utan uppsikt för att förhindra att de leker 
med apparaten. 
Fläkten får alridg användas utan att gallret är korrekt 
monterat! 
Fläkten får ALDRIG användas som avställningsyta om inte 
detta är uttryckligen angivet. 
Lokalen skall vara ordentligt ventilerad när köksfläkten 
används tillsammans med andra apparater vilka matas med 
gas och andra typer av bränsle.  
Utblåsningsluften får inte ledas in i rökkanal som används för 
avledning av rökångor som kommer från apparater vilka 
matas med gas eller andra typer av bränsle. 
Det är strängt förbjudet att flambera mat under fläkten. 
Öppna lågor skadar filtren och kan orsaka brand och skall 
därför undvikas i alla lägen.  
Frityrkokning skall ske under uppsikt för att undvika att 
överhettad olja fattar eld.  
Vid användning tillsammans med spisar och 
matlagningsutrustning kan tillgängliga delar hettas upp 
avsevärt. 
Vad beträffar de tekniska och säkerhetsåtgärder som skall 
vidtas för avledning av utblåsningsluften, skall de föreskrifter 
som utfärdats av lokala myndigheter noga efterlevas.  
Rengör fläkten ofta, såväl utvändigt som invändigt, (MINST 

EN GÅNG I MÅNADEN, och respektera under alla händelser  
samtliga  underhållsinstruktioner i denna manual).   
Bristande rengöring av fläkten och filtren samt ett uteblivet 
byte av filtren medför brandfara. 
Använd eller lämna aldrig fläkten utan korrekt imonterade 
lampor för att undvika risken för elektriska stötar. 
Tillverkaren frånsäger sig allt ansvar för eventuella problem 
eller bränder som orsakats av att instruktionerna i denna 
manual inte efterlevts. 
Denna produkt är märkt enligt EG-direktiv 2002/96/EEC 
beträffande elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall (Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment, WEEE).  
Genom att säkerställa en korrekt kassering av denna produkt 
bidrar du till att förhindra potentiella, negativa konsekvenser 
för vår miljö och vår hälsa, som annars kan bli följden om 
produkten inte hanteras på rätt sätt. 

Symbolen  på produkten, eller i medföljande 
dokumentation, indikerar att denna produkt inte får behandlas 
som vanligt hushållsavfall.  Den skall i stället lämnas in på en 
lämplig uppsamlingsplats för återvinning av elektrisk och 
elektronisk utrustning. Produkten måste kasseras enligt lokala 
miljöbestämmelser för avfallshantering.  
För mer information om hantering, återvinning och 
återanvändning av denna produkt, var god kontakta de lokala 
myndigheterna, ortens sophanteringstjänst eller butiken där 
produkten inhandlades. 
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Användning 
Fläkten har tillverkats för att användas som utsugningsversion 
med utvändig evakuering eller som filterversion med intern 
återcirkulation. 
  

 Utsugningsversion 
Matoset leds ut ur lokalen med hjälp av ett avledningsrör som 
är fixerat på anslutningsflänsen. 
Avledningsröret skall ha samma diameter som 
anslutningsflänsen. 
Varning! Avledningsröret medlevereras inte och skall 
införskaffas separat. 
Röret skall, även när det är horisontellt draget, alltid luta lätt 
(cirka 10°) uppåt, så att luften lätt kan ledas ut ur lokalen. 
I det fall fläkten är försedd med kolfilter skall dessa tas ur. 
Rören och utloppsöppningarna i väggen med vilka fläkten 
skall anslutas bör ha samma diameter som luftutsläppet 
(anslutningsflänsen). 
! Använd ett så kort rör som möjligt. 
! Röret skall vara så rakt som möjligt (högsta tillåtna vinkel 

på böjarna 90°). 
! Undvik stora skillnader i rörets tvärsnittsarea. 
! Använd  rör vars insida är så slät som möjligt. 
! Röret skall vara tillverkat av i lag godkända material. 
Varning! Om fläkten är utrustad med ett kolfilter, skall 
detta avlägsnas. 
  

 Filterversion 
Den utsugna luften avfettas och befrias från odörer innan den 
leds ut i lokalen igen. När fläkten används med denna version 
är det nödvändigt att installera ett extra aktivt kolfiltersystem.  
Varning! Om fläkten inte är utrustad med ett kolfilter, skall 
ett sådant beställas och monteras innan fläkten kan 
sättas i bruk. 
 

Installation 
Minsta tillåtna avstånd mellan kokkärlens stödyta på 
spishällen och köksfläktes underkant är 50cm om det är 
frågan om en elektrisk spis och 65cm om det är frågan om 
gasspis eller kombinerad gashäll. 
Om spishällens instruktioner anger ett större avstånd skall 
detta respekteras. 
 

  Elektrisk anslutning 
Nätspänningen skall motsvara spänningen som anges på 
märkplåten som sitter inne i fläkten. Om fläkten är utrustad 
med stickkontakt skall denna anslutas till ett uttag som är 
lättillgängligt även efter installationen och som uppfyller 
gällande föreskrifter. I det fall fläkten saknar stickkontakt 
(direktanslutning till nätet), eller om uttaget är placerat på en 
svåråtkomlig plats skall en godkänd tvåpolig strömbrytare 
installeras som garanterar en fullkomlig frånkoppling från nätet 
i samband med överspänningsklass III, i enlighet med 
installationsbestämmelserna. 
Varning! kontrollera innan fläktens krets ansluts med 
nätspänningen att den fungerar korrekt och är korrekt 
monterad. 
Fläkten är försedd med en speciell elkabel, kontakta därför 
vårt tekniska servicekontor i det kabeln skadats. 
 

Montering 
Innan installationen påbörjas: 
• Kontrollera att den införskaffade produktens dimensioner 

är lämpliga för installationsplatsen. 
• Ta ur det/de aktiva kolfiltret/n om sådana är 

medlevererade (se även den härför gällande paragrafen). 
Denna /dessa monteras tillbaka endast om fläkten skall 
användas som filterversion. 

• Kontrollera att inget  bifogat material (till exempel påsar 
med skruvar, garantihandlingar etc.) har placerats inne i 
fläkten (av transportskäl), avlägsna eventuellt och spar. 

• Om det är möjligt skall möbler under och intill fläktens 
installationsområde kopplas ur och avlägsnas i syftet att 
öka åtkomligheten till taket/väggen där fläkten skall 
installeras. I annat fall skall möbler och delar i området 
intill installationsplatsen så långt det är möjligt skyddas. 
Välj en plan yta och täck den med ett skyddande 
överdrag där fläkten och medlevererade delar läggs upp.  

• Kontrollera också att ett elektriskt uttag finns i närheten 
av fläktens installationsplats (på tillgänglig plats även när 
fläkten är monterad) och att det går att ansluta fläkten till 
en anordning som leder ut röken utomhus (gäller endast 
Utsugningsversionen). 

• Utför alla nödvändiga väggarbeten (t.ex.: installationen 
av ett eluttag och/eller en öppning för avledningsrörets 
passage).  

  
Denna typ av fläkt skall vara infälld i ett köksskåp eller  annan 
typ av stödstruktur. 
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Funktion 
Fläkten är utrustad med en manöverpanel med en   
hastighetskontroll och en strömbrytare för spishällens 
belysning. 
  

 
  
a. ON/OFF-Strömbrytare för belysning. 
b. Strömbrytare för  OFF/Hastighet 1 
c. Val av hastighet  2  
d. Val av hastighet  3  
Använd en högre hastighet om matoset är mycket 
koncentrerat. Vi rekommenderar att starta luftevakueringen 5 
minuter innan matlagningen inleds och låta den fungera i  
cirka 15 minuter efter avslutad matlagning. 
 

Underhåll 
Varning! Gör alltid fläkten strömlös innan någon typ av 
underhållsarbete eller rengöring inleds genom att slå 
ifrån bostadens huvudströmbrytare. 
 

Rengöring 
Fläkten skall rengöras ofta, såväl invändigt som utvändigt 
(åtminstone med samma underhållsintervall som för 
fettfiltren). Använd en trasa fuktad med neutrala 
rengöringsmedel vid rengöring.  
Undvik produkter som innehåller slipmedel.  
ANVÄND INTE ALKOHOL! 
Varning: Observera att en bristande rengöring av apparaten 
och icke utförda filterbyten kan medföra brandrisk. Följ därför 
ovanstående instruktioner noga. 
Tillverkaren frånsäger sig allt ansvar för eventuella 
motorskador, eldsvådor beroende på ett bristande underhåll 
eller att dessa instruktioner inte respekterats. 
Observera att en bristande rengöring av apparaten och  filtren  
kan medföra brandrisk. Följ därför ovanstående instruktioner 
noga. 
 

Fettfilter 
Fig. 10-21 
Detta suger upp fettpartiklar som bildas i samband med 
matlagningen. 
Filtret skall rengöras en gång i månaden, med ett milt 
rengöringsmedel, för hand eller i diskmaskin, med låg 
temperatur och kort program. 
Vi tvätt i diskmaskin kan fettfiltret av metall missfärgas utan att 
detta på något sätt påverkar filtrets uppsugningsförmåga. 
När filtret skall monteras ur drar man i handtaget som lossas 
med hjälp av en fjäder. 
 

Kolfilter (gäller endast filterversionen) 
Fig. 20 
Kolfiltret fångar upp obehagliga odörer som uppstår i 
samband med matlagningen. 
Kolfiltret mättas efter en mer eller mindre lång tidsperiod 
beroende på i vilken utsträckning fläkten används, på typen av 
matlagning och hur regelbundet fettfiltren rengörs. Det är 
under alla händelser nödvändigt att ersätta kolfilterpatronen 
minst var 4 månad. 
Filtret kan INTE rengöras eller återanvändas. 
  
Avlägsna fettfiltret. 
Applicera det laterala kolfiltret och haka fast det på fläkten. 
Sätt tiillbaka fettfiltret. 
 

Byte av Lampor 
Koppla ur apparaten från elnätet. 
Varning! Kontrollera att lamporna har svalnat innan ni vidrör 
dem. 
Dra ut den utdragbara lådan helt. 
Ta av gallret. 
Byt den trasiga lampan. 
Använd enbart halogena kronljuslampor Ø35mm E14 28W. 
Montera tillbaka gallret. 
I det fall belysningen inte fungerar, kontrollera att lamporna är 
korrekt iskruvade i sitt säte innan ni kontaktar det tekniska 
servicekontoret. 



  Hood Elica ELITE14 LUX GRIX/A/60

Class: D
Control type: Buttons
Designer: Elica Design Center
Duct Size (mm) (mm): 120
Grease filter type: Multilayer aluminum
Illumination: LED
Lamp power (W): 3
Motor included: Yes
Motor power (W): 121
Noise level (high speed) (dB): 62
Number of bulbs: 2
Number of engines: 1
Speed number: 3
Structure Color: Silver, Stainless-steel
Structure Material: Stainless steel
Washable filter: Yes

 Filter Elica 14 Lux Grix/A/61 

Elica Carbon Air Filter 2pcs

https://www.arredatutto.com/en/home-appliances/range-hoods/under-cabinet-range-hoods-class-d-c-4_109.html?car_1=8
https://www.arredatutto.com/en/home-appliances/range-hoods/under-cabinet-range-hoods-designer-elica-design-center-c-4_109.html?car_957=3749
https://www.arredatutto.com/en/home-appliances/range-hoods/under-cabinet-range-hoods-speed-number-3-c-4_109.html?car_13=23
https://www.arredatutto.com/en/home-appliances/range-hoods/under-cabinet-range-hoods-structure-color-silver-c-4_109.html?car_104_5=745
https://www.arredatutto.com/en/home-appliances/range-hoods/under-cabinet-range-hoods-structure-color-steel-c-4_109.html?car_104_5=736
https://www.arredatutto.com/en/home-appliances/range-hoods/under-cabinet-range-hoods-structure-material-steel-c-4_109.html?car_93_5=771
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